

Debra M. Torres
John W. Brewer
Sarah F. Warren
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004-1980
(212) 859-8000

Attorneys for Defendant Lloyd's

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
RICHARD A. TROPP, individually, and On Behalf Of :
All Others Similarly Situated, :
:

Plaintiff, :
:

- against - :
:

THE CORPORATION OF LLOYD'S, also known as :
The Society of Lloyd's, :
:

Defendant. :
:
-----X

07 Civ. 414 (NRB)

ECF CASE

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LLOYD'S
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Controlling Second Circuit Precedent Requires Dismissal of the Complaint Pursuant to the Choice Clause	2
A. The Choice Clause is Enforceable Against Tropp	2
B. There is No “Declaratory Judgment” Exception to the Choice Clause	4
II. Alternatively, the Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Failure to State a Claim Under the Recognition Act	6
A. No Claim is Stated that the Judgment was not Rendered Under a System which has “Procedures Compatible with Due Process of Law”	6
1. The Recognition Act does not Permit Tropp’s Attempted Sub-classification of the English Legal System	7
2. Tropp Improperly Seeks Appellate Review of the Judgment by this Court	8
3. Tropp Got Much More Than “A Day in Court”	11
B. The Judgment is Not Based on a Cause of Action which “is Repugnant to Public Policy” of the State of New York	12
C. Enforcement of the Judgment Pursuant to the Recognition Act Does Not Violate the U.S. Constitution	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ackerman v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12 n.17
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	14
<i>CIBC Mellon Trust Co. v. Mora Hotel Corp. N.V.</i> , 100 N.Y. 2d 215 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarkson Co. v. Shaheen</i> , 544 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>D’Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9 n.12
<i>DL Capital Group v. NASDAQ Stock Mkt.</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9 n.12
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	14
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948).....	14, 15
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	14
<i>Kramer v. Schloss</i> , 92 Fed. Appx. 815 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10 n.14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	15
<i>Lobatto v. Berney</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13224 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 1999).....	5 n.6
<i>Loucks v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 224 N.Y. 99 (1918).....	12 n.17
<i>Pariante v. Scott Meredith Literary Agency</i> , 771 F. Supp. 609 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	9 n.11
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	3 n.4

<i>Richards v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1988) (<i>en banc</i>)	4, 13 n.20
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d. Cir. 1993).....	3, 9, 9 n.12
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. Gross Graphic Syst., Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2001)	4 n.6
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Ashenden</i> , 233 F.3d 473(7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Edelman, et al</i> , 2005 .S. Dist. LEXIS 4231 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Grace</i> , 718 N.Y.S. 2d 327 (1st Dep't 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Reinhart</i> , 402 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2005)	8 n.9
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Robinson</i> , 1999 WL 477643 (House of Lords, 25 March 1999)	13 n.19
<i>Soc'y of Lloyd's v. Siemen-Netto</i> , 457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6 n.7, 8 n.9
<i>Stamm v. Barclays Bank of N.Y.</i> , 153 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1998).....	2-3, 3, 9
<i>Sung Hwan Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y. 3d 78 (2006)	12
<i>YWCA of the United States v. HMC Entm't Inc.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 1992).....	4 n.6

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

CPLR. § 5201(a)	4 n.5
CPLR. § 5303.....	14
CPLR. § 5304(a)(1)	6, 7, 11, 14
CPLR § 5304(b)(4)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	1, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....
